

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON



To authorize the Expropriation of 125 Queen Street East, Ward 3, required in connection with the Downtown Brampton Flood Protection Project (DBFP)

Riverwalk.

WHEREAS Sections 5 (3) and 6 (1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25 require the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton to pass a by-law for acquiring or expropriating any land required for the purposes of the corporation;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton has determined that it is necessary and in the interest of The Corporation of the City of Brampton to acquire the lands herein described for road resurfacing and other road improvement purposes;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton HEREBY ENACTS as follows

- 1. THAT a by-law be enacted authorizing The Corporation of the City of Brampton, as expropriating authority, to make an application for approval to expropriate the lands known municipally as 125 Queen Street East, Brampton, and legally described as LTS 7 & 8 RAILWAY BLK PL BR5 EXCEPT PT 1 43R16193; T/W RO871328; BRAMPTON, being all of PIN 14035-0012 (LT), required in connection with the Downtown Brampton Flood Protection Project (DBFP) Riverwalk.
- 2. That the Senior Manager, Realty Services be authorized to execute, and cause to be served and published on behalf of The Corporation of the City of Brampton as expropriating authority, all notices, applications, advertisements and other documents required by the *Expropriations Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. E.26 as amended, in a form approved by the City Solicitor or designate in order to effect the expropriation of the said property interest.

By-la	w Num	ber	2022
-------	-------	-----	------

ENACTED and PASSED this 28 th day of November, 202

Approved as to form.
2022/10/25
Akhil Bhalla
Approved as to content.
2022/10/25
D. Soos